
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Monday 24 June 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Chapel - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Membership of the Joint Committee  
2. Apologies for Absence, if any  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Appointment of Chair  
5. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
6. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)
7. Changes to Constitution / Terms of Reference: (Pages 7 - 22)

Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee.
8. 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement: (Pages 23 - 40)

Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee.

9. Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Annual Return for the 
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019: (Pages 41 - 58)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee.



10. Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report:  
(Pages 59 - 64)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar.

11. Forward Plan 2019/20: (Pages 65 - 70)
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee.

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2019 (Pages 71 - 74)
15. Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Contingency 

Planning: (Pages 75 - 84)
Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
14 June 2019

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee

Durham County Council:

Councillors: O Temple, A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, 
C Hampson, O Milburn, S Robinson and B Stephens

Gateshead Council:

Councillors K Dodds, D Bradford, M Charlton, L Green, S Green, J Lee 
and M Ord

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - 
Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 29 April 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillors J Lee and M Ord

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Shuttleworth (Durham 
County Council) and Councillors C Buckley, L Green and S Green (Gateshead 
Council).

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

4 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report: 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
which provided a quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that 349 cremations had been 
undertaken during the period 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019, in comparison to 
420 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 71 year on year. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



The total number of cremations in 2018/19 was 1,330 compared with 1,396 in 
2017/18, a decrease of 66 year on year. However, it was noted that a prudent 
assumption of 1
[...]
here had been any long-term employee 
absence related to stress. The Bereavement Services Manager advised that there 
had not.

Resolved:

i) That the current performance be noted.
ii) That the current situation with regards to the crematorium attendant’s post be 

noted.

Page 4



iii) That the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities be noted. 

iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.
v) That the updated position with regard to the website development be noted.
vi) That the continuation of the current supplier with regards to the Book of 

Remembrance be noted.

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
2019 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which presented details of the provisional outturn 
position for 2018/19 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the projected 
revenue outturn was a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of 
surpluses to the partner authorities) of £424,643 against a budgeted surplus of 
£304,314, £120,329 more than the budgeted position. Therefore, contributions to 
the earmarked reserves were £120,329 more than originally budgeted.

It was further noted that in line with the MCJC Reserve Policy, a transfer to the 
General Reserve of £13,755 was required. The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 
March 2019 were forecast to be £347,149 along with a General Reserve of 
£278,055, giving a forecast total reserves and balances position of £625,204 at the 
year end. 

Resolved: 

That the April 2018 to March 2019 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional revenue outturn position at 31 March 2019, including the projected year 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of £625,204 at the year end.

6 Risk Register Update 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which provide an overview of the outcome of the half-yearly 
risk review in March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

Page 5



7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2018/19 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall ‘Substantial’ 
opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment for 2018/19.

8 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt info as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

9 Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Contingency 
Planning 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which provided an update on the cremator replacement and 
contingency planning since the last meeting (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted.

Page 6



Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee

24 June 2019

Changes to Constitution / Terms of Reference

 

Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide 

Purpose of the Report
1. This report provides details of a review of the Mountsett Crematorium 

Joint Committee’s Constitution, which i
[...]
September 1976.

8. The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee will continue to operate 
within the procedure rules and financial regulations of the lead partner 
authority, Durham County Council who will continue to be responsible for 
the management of the facility and for supporting the Joint Committee.

9. The review has not indicated that the Constitution needs to be 
significantly updated.  However, a meeting of the of the Central Durham 
Crematorium Committee in January 2019 had be cancelled because it 
was inquorate.  Cancellation of the meeting could have been avoided if 
the Joint Committee’s constitution provided for substitute members.  It is 
proposed therefore to amend the Constitution of the Joint Committee to 
provide for this arrangement in the future.

10. The proposed clause relating to the substitution of members in the 
Constitution will mean that if a member of the committee wishes a 
substitute to attend a meeting, they must notify the Clerk in writing by 
4pm on the day before the meeting of the nominated substitute.  
Substitutes are entitled to speak and vote on all items of business.  A 
member may only nominate a substitute from the same relevant authority 
of which they are a member.  Members should be mindful of the political 
balance of the Committee when nominating a substitute. A copy of the 
amended Constitution is shown at Appendix 2 with the revised sections 
highlighted for convenience.

11. The amended Constitution will be presented to a meeting of County 
Council on 19 June 2019, for approval.  The outcome will be reported to 
the Committee at its meeting on 24 June 2019.

Page 9



Background papers
 Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution  (adopted 

20 March 2013)

Contact: Sarah Grigor Tel:  03000 269 676
Clerk to the Joint Committee

Page 10



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
The Joint Crematorium Committee of Durham and Mountsett were set up 
further to section 102(1)(b) of the Local Government Act
[...]
 Committee to fill the vacancy until the next Annual Meeting.

6.3 If there is equality of votes as to the appointment of Chair or Vice Chair, then 
the Chair for the time being of that meeting shall have a second or casting 
vote.

7. Substitute Members

Any member who is unable to attend a meeting of the Joint Committee for 
any reason may appoint another member of the relevant authority of which 
he is a member as a substitute member provided notification of the named 
substitute is given to the Clerk (including by electronic means), before four 
o’clock on the day before the meeting in question and thereon the substitute 
member shall be entitled to attend that meeting only and (subject to the 
requirements relating to the declaration of interests contained in the Code of 
Conduct of the Council of which he is a member) shall be entitled to speak 
and vote on all items of business.  A member may only substitute another 
member from the relevant authority of which he is a member.

8. Meetings of the Joint Committee

8.1 The first meeting of the Joint Committee shall be convened by the Clerk.

8.2 The Joint Committee shall hold an Annual Meeting before the end of June in 
each year.

8.2 Other than the Annual Meeting, meetings shall be held at such places and 
on such dates and at such times as the Joint Committee may decide from 
time to time save that meetings shall be held not less than quarterly.

8.4 Ordinary meetings and Annual Meetings of the Joint Committee shall be 
convened by the Clerk who shall deliver notice thereof to each member at 
least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

8.5 With the notice referred to in paragraph 7.4 the Clerk shall send a copy of 
the agenda for the meeting which shall include:

- provision for the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests by Members for the purposes of the Code of Conduct 
issued under Section 50 Local Government Act 2000.

Page 16



- all items of business which have been, or are deeme
[...]
uthorities under or arising out of this agreement 
shall be referred to a single arbitrator to be agreed upon by the Authorities or 
in default of agreement to be nominated by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government or such other Government Minister as 
shall be appropriate in accordance with and subject to the provision of [ the 
Arbitration Acts 1950 and 1979] or any statutory modification or re-
enactment of them for the time being in force.

22. Complaints

Any complaint received by the Joint Committee or either or both of the 
Authorities relating to the Crematorium or any officer employed thereat or to 
the performance of functions under this agreement shall be dealt with in the 
first instance in accordance with Durham County Council’s formal complaints 
procedure and if the complaint is not resolved as a result of that process or if 
a complaint is received from the Local Government Ombudsman dealt with 
by the Monitoring Officer.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee

24 June 2019

2018/19 Annual Governance Statement

Joint Report of

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report
1 This report provides details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

for the year April 2018 to March 2019. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Joint 
Committees Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 and is 
attached at Appendix 2.

Executive summary
2 This report details the Joint Committee’s 2018/19 Annual Governance 

Statement, which demonstrates how the Joint Committee complies with 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation 
to the annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control.

3 The statement is contained within Section 1 of the Joint Committee’s 
Annual Governance and Accountability Return and must be considered 
and approved in advance of the approval of the annual accounts.

4 There are seven assertions within the statement relating to good 
governance, financial management and internal control. Evidence is 
provided within the report setting out how the Joint Committee has 
complied with each assertion, providing Members with assurance that 
governance arrangements are sound and operating effectively.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



5 Members will recall from the April 2019 meeting that the annual Internal 
Audit report provided a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the 
Joint Committee in 2018/19. This opinion has been taken into account 
in providing the assurance that the Joint Committee requires in 
considering the Annual Governance Statement.

Recommendation(s)
6 It is recommended that:-

 Members of the Joint Committee note the content of the 2018/19 
Annual Governance Statement.

 The Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint 
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2019.

Page 24



Background
7 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring 

that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  The 
Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in a way which 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness.

8 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements 
for the governance of 
[...]
recent months in developing its arrangements. 

The Internal Audit Section sought further assurance, via its annual plan of 
work and review of key systems. 

As a result, Internal Audit has provided Substantial overall assurance 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating 
across the Joint Committee in 2018/19. This opinion provides assurance 
that there is a sound system of control in operation and there are no 
significant control weaknesses that warrant inclusion within the Annual 
Governance Statement.

5 Assurance Statement

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of 
the effectiveness of the governance framework and the system of internal 
control by the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee and are satisfied 
that plans to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement 
of the system are in place.        

SIGNED:

Chair to the Joint Committee
24 June 2019

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
24 June 2019

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee

24 June 2019

Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees 
Annual Return for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 March 2019

Joint Report of

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report
1 This report seeks approval of the Joint Committees Annual Return 

(attached at Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2019. It also includes details of 
the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 2018/19.

Executive summary
2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 

April 2018 to 31 March 2019, highlighting areas of over / underspend 
against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2018 and final position at 31 March 2019, taking into account the 
updated financial outturn.

4 The revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £422,992 against a 
budgeted surplus of £304,314, £118,679 more than the budgeted 
position.

5 Contributions to the earmarked reserves are £118,679 more than 
originally budgeted, due mainly to the additional cremations carried out 
throughout the year.

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



6 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£13,755 is required. 

7 The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2019 are £345,499 
along with a General Reserve of £278,055, giving a total reserves and 
balances position of £623,554 at the year end.

Recommendation(s)
8 It is recommended that:-

 Members note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2019, 
including the year end position with regards to the reserves and 
balances of the Joint Committee.

 Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 1 – Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 of the Joint Committees Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2019 (attached at Appendix 3).

 Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 2 – Accounting 
Statements 2018/19 of the Joint Committees Annual Governance 
and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 March 
2019 (attached at Appendix 3).

 The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2019 (attached at Appendix 3).

Page 42



Background
9 The Joint Committees Annual Return will be subject to external audit 

by the Joint Committee’s appointed external auditors, Mazars LLP and 
the limited assurance audit will commence on 5 July 2019. Upon 
completion, the auditor
[...]


Mountsett Crematorium
Earmarked Reserves

Balance @
1 April
2018

£

Transfers
to Reserve

£

Transfers 
From 

Reserve
£

Balance @
31 March

2019
£

Repairs Reserve (39,370) (15,000) 0 (54,370)

Cremator Reserve (61,781) (243,102) 13,755 (291,129)

General Reserve (264,300) (178,645) 164,890 (278,055)

Total (365,451) (436,747) 178,645 (623,554)

Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and 
Forecast Outturn

13 The final outturn position is broadly in line with the provisional outturn 
position reported to the Joint Committee on 29 April 2019, with only  
minor changes across a number of budget levels at the final outturn 
(£1,651 decrease) to the overall net income for the year. 

Page 44



14 The following section outlines the reasons for significant variances by 
subjective analysis area (most of which was disclosed in the 
provisional outturn report), comparing the outturn position against the 
budget. 

14.1 Employees
The outturn shows an underspend of (£6,597), in relation to employee 
costs. The reasons for this are identified below:

 The training budget was not required this year resulting in an 
underspend of (£1,500).

 The Business Admin Apprentice costs were lower than budgeted 
due to the Apprentice only starting in September and have 
underspent by (£7,411)

 The staff overtime budget has overspent by £2,314 due to 
additional weekend working.

14.2 Premises
The outturn shows an overspend of £146,928 in relation to premises 
costs. The reasons for this are identified below:

 The replacement of the exterior gates was not required, instead 
the gates were repaired, which has resulted in an underspend of 
(£4,620).

 The redecoration works were not completed in 2017/18 due to the 
bad weather and the external works being delayed and had to be 
completed in the current year resulting in an overspend of £4,356.

 The repairs to the Book of Remembrance underspent by 
(£19,489). The estimated cost of the work was significantly less
[...]
) £858
Total Annual Cost £1,135

Page 61



13. Discussions with the successful company, Box It have taken place and 
unfortunately they were unable to accommodate the scanning of the 
records to the print quality we required, with some parts of the 
documents unreadable. The documents were also returned in the wrong 
order and we were informed that it would cost nearly double the price to 
store them in the order we required.

14. We have therefore held discussions with the NHS who can 
accommodate the scanning of our records and testing has returned 
good quality images of the documents in the order we require, however 
this will incur additional costs as shown below.

Description Cost
One off cost for secure storage £148
Annual storage costs £129
Annual scanning costs (28,600 documents x £0.063) £1,802
Hard Disk drive £173
Logistics £44
Total Annual Cost £2,296

15. Internal Audit have confirmed that this is an acceptable solution. The 
additional cost of £1,161 will be factored into the 2019/20 revenue 
outturn projections.

Contact: Graham Harrison, Tel:  03000 265606

Page 62



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
As outlined in the report.

Finance
As identified in the report.

Consultation
None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 
the report and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on 
the content of the report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett 
Crematorium.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no implications

Human Rights
There are no implications

Crime and Disorder
There are no implications

Staffing
As identified in the report.

Accommodation
There are no implications

Risk
There are no implications

Procurement
There are no implications

Page 63



Appendix 2:  Recycling of metals cheque presentation

Cllr O Temple and Cllr D Bradford along with Laura Simpson from Great North 
Air Ambulance attending the cheque presentation. 

Page 64



Mount
[...]
rces / 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee and the Corporate 
Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report

Report of the Bereavement 
Services Manager

9.30 a.m.

Forward Plan 2020/21 Report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2019
	7 Changes to Constitution / Terms of Reference:
	Item 7 - Mountsett Constitution App 2

	8 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement:
	9 Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019:
	Item 9 - Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Return - App 3

	10 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report:
	11 Forward Plan 2019/20:
	14 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2019
	15 Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Contingency Planning:



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 24 June 2019 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:
Councillor O Temple in the Chair
Durham County Council
Councillors J Carr, J Charlton and C Hampson

Gateshead Council:
Councillors K Dodds, D Bradford (Vice-Chair), S Green, J Lee and M Ord

1

Membership of the Joint Committee

The Clerk informed the Joint Committee that Councillor S Robinson had replaced
Councillor J Shuttleworth (Durham County Council) and Councillor M Charlton, who
had previously served on the Joint Committee, had replaced Councillor C Buckley
(Gateshead Council).
Resolved
That the Committee note the revised membership for 2019/20.

2

Apologies

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey,
O Milburn, S Robinson, B Stephens (Durham County Council) and L Green
(Gateshead Council).

3

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the
agenda.

4

Appointment of Chair

Councillor K Dodds nominated Councillor O Temple for the position of Chair to the
Joint Committee. The nomination was seconded by Councillor J Charlton.
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously resolved:

That Councillor O Temple be elected as Chair of the Joint Committee for the
ensuing year.

Councillor O Temple in the Chair
5

Appointment of Vice-Chair

The Chair sought nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing
year. Councillor C Hampson nominated Councillor D Bradford for the position of
Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee. The nomination was Seconded by Councillor M
Ord.
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously resolved:
That Councillor D Bradford (Gateshead Council) be appointed Vice-Chair for the
ensuing year.

6

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

7

Changes to Constitution / Terms of Reference

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details of a
proposed revision of the Joint Committee Constitution relating to substitutes. The
Constitution was reviewed on an annual basis in accordance with the Annual
Governance Statement (for copy see file of Minutes).
The proposal to provide for substitute members had arisen following the
cancellation of a meeting of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee as a
result of it being inquorate. Unlike most local authority meetings, there was no
provision for a Committee member to nominate a substitute at present. The
proposed change to the Constitution had been agreed by the full Council of Durham
County Council and the relevant clause had been incorporated into the revised draft
Constitution. The effect of the clause would allow for a member of the joint
committee to nominate a substitute to attend a meeting on their behalf if they were
unable to attend, providing that the Clerk was notified of the nominated substitute, in
writing by 4pm on the day before the meeting. Substitutes would be entitled to
speak and vote on all items of business. A member may only nominate a substitute
from the same relevant authority of which they are a member.
Councillor K Dodds commented that the Clerk inferred that a substitute member
should be from the same relevant authority but also felt that it should be explicitly
stated that the representative should be from same political party, given that the

membership of the Joint Committee was calculated using the political balance of
both Durham County Council and Gateshead Council.
The Head of Finance and Transactional Services informed the Committee that he
had spoken to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services of Durham County
Council and it was expected that a member would seek a substitute from within their
own political party, with inference being more on an expectation, without being
explicitly stated in the Constitution.
Councillor K Dodds informed the Clerk that he would follow-up the query with the
Head of Legal Services at Gateshead Council.
Resolved
That the Members of the Joint Committee note the Review of the Terms of
Reference and reapprove the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

8

2018/19 Annual Governance Statement

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of
Regeneration and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources and
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the Annual Governance
Statement (AGS) for the period April 2018 to March 2019 (for copy see file of
Minutes).
The AGS had been prepared in accordance with CIPFA and SOLACE best practice
guidance and formed part of the Annual Return for the Joint Committee. The AGS
demonstrated how the Joint Committee complied with the requirements of auditing
regulations in relation to the annual review of the effectiveness of its system of
internal control against seven assertions relating to good governance, financial
management and internal control. There were no significant governance issues or
matters to disclose in the AGS.
Resolved
i. That the Joint Committee note the content of the 2018/19 Annual Governance
Statement; and
ii.

9

That the Chair and Treasurer be authorised to sign the 2018/19 Annual
Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees
Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31
March 2019.

Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Annual Return for the
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of
Regeneration and Local Services, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer

to the Joint Committee which sought approval of the Joint Committee Annual
Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) for the financial year ended 31
March 2019, including details of the final outturn position against the approved
budgets for 2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the final outturn
position was broadly in line with the provisional outturn position reported to the Joint
Committee on 29 April 2019, with only very minor changes across a number of
budget levels. Details of any significant variances and the reasons by subjective
analysis were detailed in the report.
Resolved
i. That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2019, including the year end
position regarding reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted;
ii. That Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 of the AGAR for the
financial year ended 31 March 2019 be approved;
iii. That Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2018/19 of the AGAR be approved;
and
iv. That the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer be authorised to sign the AGAR for the
financial year ended 31 March 2019.

10

Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report

The Joint Committee noted a report of the Bereavement Services Manager and
Registrar which provided an update of performance and operational matters at the
crematorium (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Joint Committee noted that there had been 236 cremations undertaken in
2018/19 compared to 243 the previous year which related to an exceptionally high
number of deaths in April 2018, in line with national trends which accounted for the
decrease in numbers.
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar informed the Joint Committee
that there had been one less memorial sold in the period to 31 May compared to the
same period in the previous year.
The Joint Committee noted that the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation
Management Learning Convention and Exhibition would be held from 23-25
September 2019 near Kenilworth. The Chair informed the Joint Committee that he
did not wish to attend the event, as he had attended previously, however, he was
happy for another Member to attend this beneficial event, along with representatives
from around the country. Any expressions of interest were to be forwarded to the
Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar.
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar informed the Joint Committee
that document retention and scanning/secure storage had been agreed in January

2019 following an audit recommendation. Since that time, discussions had taken
place with Box It, who were successful in tendering for the works. Unfortunately
following testing, Box It were unable to accommodate the scanning of the records to
the print quality required with some of the documentation being unreadable.
Additionally, the documents were not returned in the order required. Following
further discussion, it was confirmed that the costs to carry out the work to store
records in the order required would double the cost of the work. Since then,
discussions had been held with the NHS would could accommodate the work.
Testing had returned successful results in terms of quality and collation of the
records. This would also incur additional costs of £1161 which had been factored
into the 2019/20 revenue outturn projections. Internal audit had confirmed that this
was an acceptable solution.

11

Forward Plan 2019/20

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which proposed a forward plan of meetings
for the forthcoming year (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Head of Finance and Transactional Services informed the Joint Committee that
the schedule followed a similar pattern of meetings as previous years with meetings
in September (to consider the service asset management plan), January 2020 (to
set the annual budget and fees for the financial year) and April (to consider the AGS
and provisional outturn report). There was provision for the Joint Committee to call
an urgent meeting should the need arise.

12

Exclusion of the public

Resolved
That under Section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and
5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

13

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2019 were agreed as correct record
and signed by the Chair.

14

Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Contingency
Planning

The Joint Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and
Local Services which provided the current position and progress on the cremators
replacement and contingency planning (for copy see file of Minutes).

